government sovereign rules, commissioner, public board or Authority, supreme, Municipal, 
local or otherwise whether in India or abroad and to vary such manner  as the  directors of 
the company may from time to time determine. 

IV. The Liability of the Members is limited. 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 

Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two Only) each.3,4 

6 

We, the several persons whose names and addresses are hereunder subscribed are 
desirous of being formed into a company in pursuance of this Memorandum of Association

[...]

Amended vide Special Resolution passed at the EGM held on 25th  June  2013. Sub-
clause (2)  to (4) in Clause III (A) and Sub-clause (21) to (27) in Clause III (B) 
inserted. 

3. Amended vide Special Resolution passed on December 5, 2014. Prior to amendment, 

the share capital of the Company was Rs. 1,70,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and 
Seventy lakhs only) divided into 17,00,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Only) Equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

4. Amended vide Ordinary Resolution passed on September 23, 2024. Prior to 

amendment, the authorised share capital of the Company was Rs. 6,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Six Cores Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/-